



ROLEX SWAN CUP & SWAN 45 WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

Porto Cervo, 11 – 18 September 2016

Porto Cervo, 12th September, 2016

ROLEX SWAN CUP **SAILING INSTRUCTIONS AMENDMENT No.1**

In SI 17.1, the final sentence is deleted.

SI 17.3 is deleted and replaced by:

- 17.3 For Class E (Swan 42) only, RRS 44.1 and 44.2 are changed so that, except for infringements of the rules of Part 2 that occur within the zone of a rounding mark or a finishing mark, a Two-Turns Penalty is replaced by a One-Turn Penalty.
(NB – RRS 44.1(a)&(b) continue to apply)

Appendix BRAVO

2.5 Prohibited Passages

Add:

- between the Islets of Barrettinelli di Fuori and the Islets of Barrettinelli

2.6 Marks for the various courses

Delete and replace Mark BRAVO with:

- Mark BRAVO: Mark in Pevero Bay, located approximately 1,500 meters south east of the red light at the entrance of Porto Cervo (approx. Lat. 41.07.845 / 09 33.390). Red mark with a white flashing light at night.

For Mark ECHO, Mark FOXTROT and Mark JULIET, delete and replace “Isle” with “Islets”.

Delete and replace Mark HOTEL with:

- Mark HOTEL: Islets of Baretinelli di FUORI (LAT. 41.18.1 / LONG. 09.24.1)
- Mark TANGO : New coordinates are LAT 41.09.370 / LONG 09.32.370

Clarification:

Mark BRAVO will be a red inflatable as opposed to yellow and has been moved east to minimize potential crossing situations for coastal race finishers.

Mark TANGO has been moved west to minimize potential crossing situation for windward/leeward races.

“Islets” describes a group of islands and rocks as opposed to “Isle” which describes one island.

Posted at: 15.00

12th September, 2016